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2010 XTO GROUNDWATER REPORT 

SITE DETAILS 

ROWLAND GAS COM #1 
3RP-124 

LEGALS - TWN: 30N RNG: 12W SEC: 25 UNIT: P 
OCD HAZARD RANKING: 20 
LATITUDE: 36.77894 

INTRODUCTION 

LAND TYPE: FEE 
LONGITUDE: 108.04329 

XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) acquired the Rowland Gas Com #1 well site from Amoco 
Production Company (Amoco) in January 1998. This is a gas producing well in the 
Dakota Sandstone and is currently active. There is a nearby irrigation ditch to the 
immediate west of this location. A topographic map is included as Figure 1. 

HISTORY 
XTO learned that in August 1993 Amoco excavated and attempted to remediate an 
unlined production pit. During excavation groundwater was encountered at 13 feet below 
ground surface. Envirotech's Pit Closure Report is included as Attachment 1. 
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 were installed in May 1996. 
Completion Diagrams and Borehole Logs are presented as Figure 3-7. Groundwater 
analytical results from monitoring wells MW-1 , MW-2 and MW-3 were below the New 
Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) standards for benzene, toluene, ethyl 
benzene and total xylene (BTEX), and sampling was discontinued by Amoco in 1996 in 
accordance with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) approved Groundwater 
Management Plan. Groundwater from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 returned BTEX 
concentrations in excess of WQCC standards. It was presumed that monitoring well MW-
5 was installed in a location within or immediately adjacent to an abandoned dehydrator 
unit with an associated pit. At that time possible downgradient migration had not been 
fully delineated. Installation of an additional monitoring well was recommended. 

Monitoring well MW-6 was installed in June 1997 to further delineate possible down 
gradient migr~tion of hydrocarbon impact. Completion Diagram and Borehole Logs are 
presented as Figure 8. Initial groundwater sampling of monitoring well MW-6 revealed 
BTEX concentrations that were non-detect or below WQCC standards and sampling of 
monitoring well MW-6 was discontinued by Amoco. 

During a site visit in 1998 after the XTO acquisition it was discovered that monitoring well 
MW-4 had been damaged during location equipment upgrades. Monitoring well MW-4 
was replaced in June 1998 with monitoring well MW-4R. Monitoring well MW-4R was 
positioned closer to the production pit excavation. Completion Diagram and Borehole 
Logs for the replacement monitoring well are presented as Figure 9. 

An annual groundwater report for years 1996-1998 was submitted to the OCD in February 
1999. It was recommended that monitoring wells MW-4R and MW-5 be sampled on an 
annual basis until results indicate otherwise. It was also suggested that monitoring well 
MW-3 be re-sampled annually to verify no further migration from the production pit. 
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Monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-6 were sampled for BTEX annually through 2000. The 
samples returned results of non-detect for all BTEX constituents during this sampling 
period. Monitoring well MW-4R was sampled for BTEX annually through 2002, returning 
results consistently beneath detection levels for BTEX. Monitoring well MW-5 was 
sampled annually for BTEX through 2005 with laboratory results showing levels of BTEX 
exceeding WQCC standards. 

The 2005 annual groundwater report was submitted to the OCD in January of 2006 
requesting discontinued sampling for BTEX in all monitoring wells except monitoring well 
MW-5. Annual sampling was proposed in monitoring well MW-5 until the results indicated 
that an alternative sampling frequency would be warranted. 

The 2006 annual groundwater report was submitted to the OCD in February of 2007 
proposing continued annual sampling of monitoring well MW-5 until BTEX concentrations 
in groundwater are below closure standards. 

The 2007 annual groundwater report was submitted to the OCD in February of 2008 
proposing quarterly sampling of monitoring well MW-5 to monitor decreasing BTEX 
concentrations. 

The 2008 annual groundwater report was submitted to the OCD in April of 2009 
proposing quarterly sampling of monitoring well MW-5 to monitor decreasing BTEX 
concentrations. 

The 2009 Annual Groundwater Report was submitted to Mr. Glenn Von Gonten with the 
OCD in March of 2010. The 2009 Annual Groundwater Report proposed the continued 
quarterly sampling of monitoring well MW-5 until four ( 4) consecutive quarters returned 
results below the WQCC standards for all BTEX constituents. 

A summary of water level data and laboratory results from historical and current 
groundwater monitoring is presented in Table 1 and Table 2. Copies of the laboratory 
data sheets and associated quality assurance/quality control data for 2010 are presented 
as Attachment 2. 

METHODOLOGY 
Quarterly groundwater samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis of 
BTEX in monitoring well MW-5 during 2010. 

Water Level Measurements 
Static groundwater level monitoring includes recording depth to groundwater 
measurements with a Keck oil/water interface probe. The interface probe is 
decontaminated with Alconox™ soap and rinsed with de-ionized water prior to each 
measurement. These data are recorded as Depth to Water (DTW) and Total Depth (TD) 
in feet on Table 1. 

Groundwater Sampling 
Prior to sampling groundwater, depth to groundwater and total depth of wells is measured 
with a Keck oil/water interface probe. Presence of any free-phase crude oil is also 
investigated using the interface probe. The interface probe is decontaminated with 
Alconox rM soap and rinsed with de-ionized water prior to each measurement. The 
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volume of water in the wells is calculated, and a minimum of three casing volumes of 
water is purged from each well using a disposable bailer or a permanent decontaminated 
PVC bailer. As water is extracted, pH, electric conductivity and temperature are 
monitored. Wells are purged until these properties stabilize, indicating that the purge 
water is representative of aquifer conditions. Stabilization is defined as three consecutive 
stable readings for each water property (±0.4 units for pH, ±1 0 percent for electric 
conductivity and ±2° C for temperature). All purge water is disposed of into tanks on site. 

Once each monitoring well is properly purged, groundwater samples are collected by 
filling at least two 40-millititer (ml) glass vials. The pre-cleaned and pre-preserved (with 
hydrochloric acid or mercuric chloride) vials are filled and capped with no air inside to 
prevent degradation of the sample. Samples are labeled with the date and time of 
collection, well designation, project name, collector's name and parameters to be 
analyzed. They are immediately sealed and packed on ice. The samples are shipped to 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory (HEAL) in Albuquerque, New Mexico in a sealed 
cooler via bus before designated holding times expire. In September of 2010, XTO 
began sending samples to Environmental Science Corporation (ESC) based out of Mt. 
Juliet, Tennessee. Samples were sealed in a cooler with ice, and shipped via Fed-Ex 
overnight to ESC for analysis. Proper chain-of-custody (COC) procedures are followed 
with logs documenting the date and time sampled, sample number, type of sample, 
sampler's name, preservative used, analyses required and sampler's signature. Field 
notes from 2010 are included as Attachment 3. 

Groundwater Contour Maps 
Top of casing well elevations were surveyed using a surveyor's level; and groundwater 
elevations obtained from monitoring wells during site visits were used to draft 
groundwater contour maps. Contours were inferred based on groundwater elevations 
obtained and observation of physical characteristics at the site (topography, proximity to 
irrigation ditches, etc.). 

RESULTS 
Laboratory results from monitoring well MW-5 showed an increase in benzene 
concentrations when compared to levels from 2009. Groundwater elevations were 
consistent when compared to groundwater results obtained in 2009. 

Field data collected during site monitoring activities indicate a groundwater gradient that 
is likely influenced by a nearby irrigation ditch located immediately west of the location. In 
March and June when the irrigation ditch is running, the groundwater gradient trends to 
the south-west, which is the general direction of the flow in the irrigation ditch. The 
groundwater flow direction is more in a north-east direction in September, and trends 
towards the north-west in December due to the absence of water in the adjacent irrigation 
ditch. Figure 2 illustrates the estimated groundwater gradients during 2010. 

CONCLUSIONS 
Based on the laboratory results obtained during 2010, BTEX concentrations are 
increasing in the groundwater in monitoring well MW-5. The benzene levels increased 
sharply in March of 2010, but began declining again in the second and third quarter, 
before rebounding in the fourth quarter. Overall, the benzene concentrations decreased 
in monitoring well MW-5 from the first quarter to the third quarter. Xylene concentrations 
rebounded from levels below the WQCC standards in the first quarter, to 630 ppb in the 
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fourth quarter of 2010. Xylene levels showed an overall upward trend in 2010. 
Groundwater levels fluctuated with the irrigation season in 2010 as they did in 2009, but 
water levels were consistently higher in each quarter in 2010 when compared to numbers 
obtained in 2009. Water levels were up in 2010 an average of 0.454 feet per quarter 
when compared to data obtained in 2009.. Water levels were up 0.86 feet in the third 
quarter alone, coinciding with an above average year for precipitation, according to the 
National Weather Service. The above average ra'infall may have flushed BTEX into the 
groundwater from surrounding soil, causing the abnormal spike in the BTEX 
concentrations in 2010. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Continued quarterly sampling of groundwater for BTEX constituents in monitoring well 
MW-5 until WQCC standards have been met for four (4) consecutive quarters. 

XTO recommends that hydrogen peroxide be applied to the groundwater aquifer using 
monitoring well MW-5 as an injection point. This will serve to oxygenate the aquifer and 
enhance the bio-remediation taking place at this well site. The hydrogen peroxide will be 
added pursuant to the work plan prepared by L T Environmental, included as Attachment 
3. 

Following OCD approval for closure, all monitoring well locations will be abandoned in 
accordance with the monitoring well abandonment plan. 
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WelliD 

MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 
MW-3 

MW-4 
MW-4 

MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 

Rowland Gas Com # 1 

TABLE 1 

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND ELEVATIONS 
ROWLAND GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Depth to Water (feet) 
Date 

(BTOC) 

6/14/ 1996 14.39 
5/26/ 1999 15.29 
6/30/2000 15.51 
6/28/2006 13.81 
6/15/2007 13.10 
12/26/2007 14.52 
3112/2008 14.35 
6/2/2008 12.82 

9/22/2008 12.16 
12/5/2008 13.30 
3/2/2009 14.90 

6/ 10/2009 13.10 
9/ 15/2009 12.28 
12/ 10/2009 12.88 
3/15/2010 14.73 
6/23/2010 12.62 
9/ 15/2010 11 .97 
12/ 13/2010 13.36 

6/ 14/1996 13.72 
6/24/1997 14.02 

6/26/ 1998 11.52 
5/26/1999 11.28 
6/30/2000 11.69 
5/ 16/2001 13.07 
9/25/2001 11.81 
12/ 19/2001 12.66 
2/19/2002 13.97 
6/28/2006 9.87 
6/ 15/2007 9.02 
12/26/2007 10.69 

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet 
relative to site) 

87.29 
86.39 
86.17 
87.87 
88.58 
87.16 
87.33 

88.86 
89.52 
88.38 
86.78 
88.58 
89.40 
88.80 
86.95 
89.06 
89.71 

88.32 

86.55 
86.79 
86.38 
85.00 
86.26 
85.41 
84.10 
88.20 
89.05 
87.38 



Well ID 

MW-4R 
MW-4R 

MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 
MW-4R 

MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 

Rowland Gas Com # l 

TABLE 1 

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND ELEVATIONS 
ROWLAI'.'D GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Depth to Water (feet) 
Date 

(BTOC) 

3/ 12/2008 11.10 
6/2/2008 8.94 

9/22/2008 8.28 
12/5/2008 10.08 
3/2/2009 11.84 

6/ 10/2009 9.33 
9/ 15/2009 8.52 
12/10/2009 10.59 
3115/2010 11.67 
6/23/2010 8.88 
9/ 15/2010 8.35 
12/13/2010 10.33 

6114/ 1996 10.40 
6/24/1997 10.27 
6/26/1998 10.34 

5/26/ 1999 10.03 
6/30/2000 10.78 
5/ 16/200 1 12.52 
6/26/2002 10.87 
6/30/2003 10.96 
6/21/2004 9.85 
6/27/2005 9.32 
6/28/2006 9.35 
6/15/2007 8.51 
12/26/2007 10.17 
3/ 12/2008 11.26 
6/2/2008 8.38 

9/2212008 7.65 
12/5/2008 10.30 
3/2/2009 12.14 

6/ 10/2009 8.80 

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet 
relative to site) 

86.97 
89.13 
89.79 
87.99 
86.23 
88.74 
89.55 
87.48 
86.40 
89.19 
89.72 
87.74 

87.25 
87.38 
87.31 
87.62 
86.87 
85.13 
86.78 
86.69 
87.80 
88.33 
88.30 
89.14 
87.48 
86.39 
89.27 

90.00 
87.35 
85.51 
88.85 



Well ID 

MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 
MW-5 

MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 

MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 
MW-6 

MW-6 

Notes: 

TABLE 1 

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND ELEVATIONS 
ROWLAND GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Depth to Water (feet) 
Date 

(BTOC) 

9/ 15/2009 8.94 
12/I0/2009 10.92 
3/15/2010 11.72 
6/23/2010 8.10 
9/15/2010 7.80 
12/13/2010 10.62 

6/24/ 1997 15.55 
5/2611999 15.79 
6/30/2000 15.90 
6/28/2006 13.59 
6/15/2007 12.81 
12/26/2007 14.11 
3/ 12/2008 13.29 
6/2/2008 11.94 

9/22/2008 11.60 
12/5/2008 12.55 
3/2/2009 13.78 

6/10/2009 12.14 
9/15/2009 11.67 
12/10/2009 12.78 
3/ 15/2010 13.57 
6/23/2010 11.77 
9/ 15/2010 11.33 
12/ 13/2010 12.55 

BTOC = below top of casing 

Rowland Gas Com # 1 

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet 
relative to site) 

88.71 
86.73 
85.93 
89.55 
89.85 
87.03 

84.65 
84.41 
84.30 
86.61 
87.39 
86.09 
86.91 
88.26 
88.60 
87.65 
86.42 
88.06 
88.53 
87.42 
86.63 
88.43 
88.87 
87.65 
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Well ID Date 

TABLE2 

GROID\"DWATER RESULTS 
RO\VLAND GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Benzene Toluene 
(uoJI) (u2fl) 

NMWQCC Groundwater Standard 10 750 
MW-3 6/ 14/ 1996 ND ND 
MW-3 5/26/1 999 ND NA 
MW-3 6/30/2000 ND NO 

MW-4 6/14/ 1996 94.3 2.71 
MW-4 6/24/ 1997 44.7 0.5 

MW-4R 6/26/ 1998 13.4 ND 
MW-4R 5/26/ 1999 16.4 0.9 
MW-4R 6/30/2000 ND ND 
MW-4R 5/ 16/2001 ND ND 
MW-4R 9/25/2001 ND ND 
MW-4R 12/19/2001 ND ND 
MW-4R 2/ 19/2002 ND ND 

MW-5 6/14/ 1996 25.4 732 
MW-5 6/24/ 1997 58.8 2.5 
MW-5 6/26/ 1998 1270 89 
MW-5 5/26/1 999 174 129 
MW-5 6/30/2000 38 6.4 

MW-5 5/ 16/200,1 49 34 
MW-5 6/26/2002 84 ND 
MW-5 6/30/2003 51 ND 
MW-5 6/2112004 39 19 
MW-5 6/27/2005 18 44 
MW-5 6/28/2006 60 ND 
MW-5 6/ 15/2007 55 ND 
MW-5 12/26/2007 ND ND 
MW-5 3/ 12/2008 28 3.6 
MW-5 6/2/2008 61 4 .6 
MW-5 9/22/2008 10 ND 
MW-5 12/5/2008 32 4.8 

Rowland Gas Com #l 

Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 
(u2fl) (u2fl) 
750 620 
NO ND 
NA NA 
ND ND 

ND 106.4 
0.4 3 

ND 0.6 
2.1 72.2 
NO ND 
ND ND 
NO ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 

953 9,070 
2.8 6,290 

41.4 3,200 
252 990 
750 6,390 
700 4,480 
630 3,460 
420 2,600 
490 1,200 
420 1,900 
360 1,500 
240 620 
ND ND 
88 290 

300 890 
97 260 
170 410 



WeHID Date 

TABLE2 

GROUNDWATER RESULTS 
ROWLAl'lD GAS COM #1 

XTO ENERGY, INC. 

Benzene Toluene 
(ufl/1) (uq/1) 

NMWQCC Groundwater Standard 10 750 
MW-5 3/2/2009 180 
MW-5 6/10/2009 120 
MW-5 9/1 5/2009 32 
MW-5 12/10/2009 45 
MW-5 3/15/2010 340 
MW-5 6/23/2010 270 
MW-5 9/15/2010 120 

I MW-5 12/13/2010 270 

I 
MW-6 6/24/1997 ND 
MW-6 5/26/1999 NA 
MW-6 6/30/2000 NO 

Notes: 
N'~ = Not Analyzed 
ND - not detected above the laboratory detection limit 
ug/1 - micrograms per liter 

7.8 
ND 
< 5.0 
< 5.0 
< 5.0 

13 
<25 
12 

0.6 
NA 
ND 

< - indicates the result was less than the laboratory detection limit 
NMWQCC - New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
BOLD values exceed the NMWQCC Standard 

Rowland Gas Com #1 

Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 
(u~) (ucUJ) 
750 620 
480 1,400 
240 590 
160 380 
58 110 
48 110 
130 350 
130 370 
230 630 

0.5 5.4 
NA NA 
ND ND 
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DARK YEl.LOWISH BROW~ SAi'D TO SILTY !SAND :-;0(1: C.:OHJ::SIVE, SUGHTLY ).101ST. flRM 
TO DE:-lSE. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED {0 - 13.00 Fi INTERVAL) 

GW DEPTH ON 6/ 14/ 96 = 14 46 IT. (APPROX.) FROM GROU!\D SURFACE. 

DARK YELLOWISH BROW~ CLAY, PLASTIC. SUGHTLY MOIST TO SAT"l:RATED 
(AT GROUNDWATER). STIFF TO liARD. !'\0 APPARE~T HYDROCARBO!\ ODOR OBSER'v""ED 
( 13 00 - ~:.!.35 FT L';TERVAL) 

NTE";: ~---;:' - SAND TO SILTY SAl.\fD . 

9 - CLAY 

TO:'i - TOP OF SCREE:-; F'RO~l GHOt:~D Sl'RFACE 

TD - TOTAL DSPTH OF ).10:-IITOR \\'El.L FROM GROt:~D :<l:Rf'AC£ 

GW - GROt:~D WATER 



BLAGG t:'i\-(" r~ r;E~I"-G L ~ \ 1 L 1.:, _\. _ \ : Inc. 
P.O. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. K:M 87-11:3 

(505} 682-1199 
~..._.---.; .-.=-______ - - ~-- ---~~~ ~ --·- --= ----~-------... 

BORE I 

I 

L 
"""t-- TD ~111 : 

. ~ _[__--: 
!-:.. J -J 

3i F-: 

- - \,._.; 

:;., , - -"j 
-~ ~ -

:' - ---l 
f- :: ,~ - -

. - -, -· 
"') -:' ,_ - .. 

·-t 
_' ?r- 1 c . 

T8 ST HOLF. 

TOP OF CASING APPROX l 90 FT. ABOVr: GROlil'o"D SURFACE 

DARK YEU.OWISH BROWN SAKD TO SILil' 5Al\D, NO:'< COHESIVE. SIJGHT!.Y MOIST, f'IRM 
TO DENSE. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0_0 - 13.5 FT. INTERVAL) . 

G~ DEPTH 0~ 6/ 14/ 95 = 13 54 FT. (APPROX ) FROM GROt:~D SURFACE 

DARK YEU.O>I1SH BROWN: CU\Y. PLASTIC. SATt:RATED (AT GROliNDWATER). STIFF' TO 
HARD. NO APPARF.NT HYDROCARBON O!lOR OBSF.RVED (13 5 - 18. I FT. 11\TERVAL). 

· rt:s· 8:t::1 - SAND TO SILTY SA~D 

~ - CLAY ·-TOS TOP OF SCHEE~ F'RO~l GROUND SURFACE. 

TO - TOTAL DEPT!! OF MONrTOR WEU. FROM GROUND SURFACE 

GW GROt:ND WATER 



BLAGG ENGL\F.ER! I\G , Inc. 
P.O. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD . .KM 8741 ~5 

(505) 632 - 1199 
t--

BORE I 
----.~~-----~-···~--~~--~----~---~---1 

I ::C'~ I \JC # .... . .. .BH - 3 TI:ST HOLE REPORT 
r- -- - - - - - - --- - --_ ~ M't, # ..... .. ... .. __;~_ 

LOCATIO!\ KA~fE · ROWLA~D G~_____jf_ . ......:1=----
CLIE:\T: A~WCO PIWDtJCTIO~ CO~iPAt\Y - -- ---
co. TRACTOR: BLAGG E~GI~EERIKG . INC . --- ····--- . -- ::.:..:..::::..:....___ . -- - - ----- ·--
EQUIP.ME~T USED: ~WBILE DRILL RIG (_ F.ARTHPROBE ) 

1>=-AC? #.... ..... .. . 3 
• : A-~- ~· !..!-r::) ;i: 30 / 96 

.... ~!.3 ... 
~ BOR!t\G LOCA_1~ . ~E. ~-~ET.!2:0~ WELL H:::AD. ~ • - - I PRE0 AP::) BY NJV 

-
1'-

,. r-
·:, -~ [e 
.:. 
i: 

- .. 
• ~I 

·- .., 

q: - ·­
J - -
_._ 1-­,-; -~ -· 

-· - -

L : ·­

.::- ·-
~ -
., -

I TOP OF CASING APPROX. 1.90 f"T. ABOVE GROUND SURFACE. 

OSt:::: l :t. l 
f=j 
= 
5 

~ = r-t 

TD~1a : 

~ -

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SA.'<D TO SILTY SAND. !\ON COHF.SIVE. SUGHTLY MOIST. fiRM 
TO DENSE NO APPARF.:--TT HYDRCCAR90:\ ODOR OBSERVF:r> (0 0 - 1 ! 5 FT. !!';IERVAI.) 

GW DEPTH ON 6 / 14/ 96 = !2.49 FT (APPROX.) FROM GROUSD SURFACE • 

DARK YF.LLOWISH BROW:-! CLAY. PLASTIC, SATURATED (AT GROl:NDWATF.R). STIF'F TO 
liARD. NO APPAREI"T HYDROCARS0:-.1 ODOR OB::>ERVED ( 11 .5 - ! Cl. l FT. I :"T£?.\'AL) . 

· .T~:.: f.:;.:- :.i - SA.\0 TO SILlY SAND 

¥£..: j - CLAY 
TOS - TOP OF SCREEN FROM GROU:'-ID St:ltfACE 

TD - TOTAL DEPTH OF MOl\lTOH WELL FROM GROUND SURFACI::. 

GW - GROUND WATER 



-:-:' 1\ . ( ' T '· 
l_J_\ ~r.t._ 

P.O. 80\ 87 
BLOO.\IF !CLD . .\\1 87-! 1:3 

(505) G:3:2 - 1189 
~ _..... _ - - --- --- _.. - - ...-- - -~ - - .---- ..-:r- - --~ .. ....__ 

BORE HO LE REPORT .. ... ... HH - :'\ 

. ~ ~:~~c:::.;·:· .. ~~: ! I~t-rli~ c21~~~GG "'[:R~~4 3~4 ~:7 A~~VF. GROtf~l) SURFACF. 

~ -=-~: :<: I I 
---·· 
_j> 

I 

I I 

-- ,...... ~ 
- ...1 . . 
• I -. -

11 J 
-__...- --- TO ;::; 16 !16 

-=- :!- .. _ . 
4 - · 

..1 - ·- : 
- -::. 

.., 
- -
- - -

- ·-- . --- -~ - - --- -·- - ' 
- -

- --
- · 

·-
i 

DARK Yf.LLOWISI! BROWN SA.'I\D TO Sli.TY $Ai'\D. :'\ON COHESIVE. SLIG!IT!.Y ~IOl::iT. fiRM 
TO DJ::NSE. :'-lO APPARF.:-;T HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0.0 - 11.5 :T 1:-·m:RVAI.) 

CW DEPTH OJ\ 6 / 14 196 - 12.49 FT (APPROX. l !-"ROM CROt.::--10 ::iURFACE 

OARK YF.l.LOWI:;H DROWN CLAY. PL.\::iTIC. ~ATURATED (AT GROU:--lDWATERl. STIFF TO 
HAHD. NO APPARENT HYDROCARBO~ ODOR OB::.'EHVEO ( 11.5 - IIU FT IJ\TERVAI.) 

:'>AND TO SILTY SAND 

CL>\'i 

70S - TOP OF SCREF.:'\ FRO~ GROL·:·;o SURF'ACE 

Til - TOTAL DEPTH OF MOI'\ITOR WEU. FROM C:ROU:--ID SUHFACF. . 
GW - GROl 'ND WATJ::lt . 



BLAGG E~GL T£ E.:Rl.\G , _nc. 
P.O. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 
(505) 632-1199 

~--------~--------~ ----------------------~---------------------------~----1 
BORE / TEST HOLE REPORT 80RI G # ....... BH - 4 

- - -----· v~·. i: ... ......... _ -"4--. 

# 1. =>.t-G€ #........... 4 
r- - - - ------~=------- - -c---

I.OCATlOi\ ~A~iE : ROWLA.:\fD GC 
CLlE:\T: 
CO:\!TRACTOR: 
EQUJPME~T USED: 
BORit\G LOCATIO~: 

1 ~:~~~~:~--~:~): I 

.: R -~~ : __ =-,; 
. ~ -- ... : 
'-~ 

.-: ~ 

r:: H 
- -r-

I" ---
~ r----1 
I g -.. -
-

-c, -----

- - -- - - --- )Aft: s-;.~-::) 5 / 30196 --------------~--
AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPAt\Y 

~~GG ENGIN~~ER~I_N~-G~.- -1-~_-c_.~~--~--------­
MOBILE _ DRILL RIG ( EARTH PROBE ) 
~lE. 2 16 FEET FROM WELL HEAD. 

DA-~ c- NISr:::J 6/03/ 96 

:)PERAIO~ - - -· ·· JCB 

I P~EPARi:D :~v NJV 

F ~LO CLf\SS:c- CATION .AND ~:r-JA?KS 
-- c;;;>OUNJ S IJ~>ACi 

TOP OF CASL'lG APPROX. ~ FT ABO\'E GROt:ND SURFACE 

DARK YEllOWlSH BROW~ SA~D TO SILn· SAXD. NOX COHESIVE. SUGHTLY MOIST. fiRM 
TO DENSE. NO APPARE~T HYDROCARBOK ODOR OBSERVED (0.0 - 10.0 FT l:O.:TERVAL) . 
UGHT TO DARK ~IEDIUM GRAY. STRONG HYDROCARBO:"-< ODOR OBSERVED 
( 10.0 - 115FT. INTERVAL) 

L 
-·--
-F 
- OSbiZI y 

6 

GW DEPTH 01'\ 6 / 14/ 96 • I 1.82 FT. (APPROX.) FROM CROt::<D ~l;RFACE 

. . - _c_ 
~ -t: r-

T 
16 ..... 
• I p 

- I .... - --
~-

J --:. --
- ---· - -----. - - -· 

_ l --
:J.:.. _ _ 
~- . 

~·n ' - I 

~ Ll.._· 

:_ i ---

-..... - -
~--

-~ : -~ --· 

~ 

-

-

~ 
-;b ~ 
TD ~t7t 

DARK MEDIUM GRAY CLAY. PLASTIC. SATL"RATED. STIFF TO HARD. STRONG 
HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED ( 11.5 - 17.1 FT. IKTERVAL) 

~ - SA.'\0 TO S!LTY SAI\o"D 
L:...o.-

~--· CL~Y-
TOS - TOP OF SCREE~ FROM GROL:."D SURFACE. 

TO - TOTAl. DEPTH OF MormoR WELL FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW - GROUND WATER 

ROWLAN.:4 



RORE 

BLAGC ~NC~- -r.EH ~\TC 
P 0. BOX 87 

BI.OOMriET.D. \\1 Bt'-11:_3 
( ~05) 6:3:2-1199 

TEST HOLS REPORT 

~ nc 

- -------- - --- - - ----- ·- - --- - ---
T.OC 'ATI0:--1 :--IAML I~OWLAN12_ _GC_. _ fi _l _ _ - ·- - --- r t>..~.r- if ...... ... - -"-'-'--t 

CLIE;\T: .-\..\!OCO PRODUCTIOK CO).fPA~Y f.- .\ ":: '- -.:.::rE· - ------ - - -------
('() \TRACTOR: BLAGG E:SGIKEtRI:\G. I~C. ).;r=: ~ ~. S·tEl. 
EQtJIPMF:~r usr:o: ~101nu: nRILL Rrc ( r:ARTHrRaHE ) _ ____=-- -- - I )?r..F'A'.)t~ .. ... 
HORlKG l.OC'ATIOt\ : ~ ll:: 2IG FEET FRmt WELL ~:EAD. ~ ;:;;E ...: .:.r::~ ='' 

- ~ .._- ....._._ - - --- ..:=.. -==- .::;; ~ ~~-=-- ===-- .-=::'"'-==-:-- -:;;:::.. --- ~ ---::: -=--L ~- -~ --
. •l :--

l - ­,. 
•· _ l •t•J. r·.~~ J vw i 
£ i\ · ::=-v:.._ ~l~r-1['1 :..-~·; 

- _.~. 

- - -t 
- -'~ 

.. --=--r 
:.. - - t-
--! __ _:'. 

= 
TD ~ j ~~ ~7 

.,:· -- · -- · 

~ -
~ --! 

.. -., A<:::,c, 1 c r· "T ( , f\.1 
\.' I..... - ·- I 1-' • 

TOP OF CA:'I~G APPROX 3 .03 IT ABOVI:: GROl~D ~URrACF. 
(PUUEV CASING UP 1 13 rT 5 / 7 / 97). 

DARK YELLOWISH BRO\I'S :'A..~D TO SILTY SA..'I:D ~O;>; COHF.Stvf:. SUGHTLY MOIST FIRM 
TO DE~SE. NO APPARE:\T HYDROCARBON ODOR OBSERVED (0 0 - 10 0 IT I~TEHVALl . 
UGHT TO DARK MEDlt:!-l GRAY STRONG HYDROCARIJO!\ ODOH OB::i~:RV£0 
( 10 0 - 11 5 FT I~TI::RVALl 

... GW DF.PTH 0~ 6 / Z.t i m - t O 99 FT. (AP?ROX.l FRO~t GROvr<"D :>URFACE. 

DARK MEDIUM GRAY CLAY . PLASTIC. SATt:RATED. STIFF TO HARD. gTRO~G 
HYDROCARRON ODOR OBSF:RVEC ( 11 5 - 17 1 FT. ll\TERVALl 

n:rr· s-~ :iA:-iD TO SILTY SA..\1) 

~ - CL:\Y. 
TOS TOP OF SC'RI::F:X FRO~ GROlll\D St:l<FACE. 

TD TOTAL DEPTH OF ~10~1TOR '1\'"F.LL FRO!-! GROv~D :3URFACI::. 

G\1' - GROUND WATER. 



BOHE ! 

" L ' r·· c· 1'5 .-\ \..-:- J 
, , \ ,, - -.- ~ · --, ~ - ... "' - I • .. I I 
L _ '-1 ·- • \ -' ~- 1 . \ \..I 

P.O. BOX 87 
BJ.OOMFit:LD \\1 87-t.l :3 

( :505 ) G:3:2-1199 

r 

! cc . 

---- -----------c----------
HOLE REPORT 

- -!DCATION NAM£~-H-OWI.AND- GC- # l - -· 
--- - --- C--

CLIE0:T. A.:.\WCO PRODUCTJO~ COMPANY 
CO \ TRM'TOR: 
EQClPME~T U~ED · 
RORIKG LOCATIO~. 

-J'··: . ~. -- ., 

- -

l 
-- . 

- - · 

:- I 
· -j 

• - I r -=-~ 
T . ...:. -=: 

. · - i -.· .. - -
- .. 

.:f ' . I 

j .: 

. ~· :: 
.. ·/:''' ....... 

~20W 171 FEET HW.M WELL HEAD. ------- -
/\\l J 

:)=-:- r:A7C~r· . . 
1 :::.-~ ;.}A~-- t.:•. '"'- ... __ -

TOP OF CASING FLUSH WITH GROt:ND Su RFACE (ADDED I 95 FT 
EXIT.~SiO); FOR :$AMPU);G Pt:RPOSES) 

DARK YEUO'ItilSH BROW~:\ SAND 70 SILTY SAl\D. NON COHESIVF.. :)UGIITLY MOl~!. FIRM 
ro DENSE. KO APPARENT HYDROCARB0:-1 ODOR OBSERVED (0.0 8.0 FT 1:-iTERVAl.). 
LIGHT TO DARK MEDIUM GRAY. ~'iRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR OflSERVEO 
(8 0 .. 10 0 FT 11'-'TERVAI.) 

.. Glr DEPTH 0~ 6 / 141 96 8 45 FT. (AI'l'ROX ) FROM GROt.:I\D St:R!"ACE. 

DARK ~EDit;~ GIUY CI.AY PLASTIC. SATL'RATED. STIF'F' TO HARD ::-'TROKG 
HYDROCARBON ODOR OB~ER\'EE: {10.0 15 0 FT 11\Tt:R\'Al.). 

''-' :..-· (~·_- .:.- - SAXD TO ;';! LTY SA:>-!). 

:=:;; - CL-\Y 
TOS TOP OF SCREE~ FROM GROt:~D St:RFACE. 

TO - TOTAL DEPTH OF' MOKIT0!-1 WEl.I. FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW - GIIOU~D ViATER 



BOf?.E I 

LOCATJO:J );AME· 
C'LIE~T: 

C'O~TRACTOR­

EQUP:...!E)iT l"SED: 
RORI:\c; l.OCATIO:J: 

-··· . l ·· - -~-r , 

..: :=!· : 
- ........ . 

J"l A r• ( ' J j J." \. 'l...'l' '- I 

P .O. BO\ 87 
Bf.OO\fFIELD. \.\f 87-!13 

(505 ) 6:32 - 1199 

.CC . 

REPORT :l :PI".:.; F 

R-0_~-~-T._A-=K-p_·-_-_G-_C-.-__ !f _1__ -- - - ~~~~.r~ .. :::.:::.: - -"'-'-'-TE~T HO LF: 

.-\.\iOCO PRODCCTIO;\ COMP:\~Y 
·--- --· -· )Ai. s - .t._qi :._o 5 / 30 19() 

B:.AGG ENGI;\J.::£RING. I~C. - -- -- - - --- - · --- --· 
~WB!i..E: . DRILL RI~. ( EARTHPROBE ) _ _ _ __ _ 
::'-J20W. 171 FEET FROM WELL HEAD --- ---·- -- _.. ~--- -- ---~~ -- -~~-

TOP OF CASI~C APPROX. 1.95 FT ..\BOH; GROt:XD Sl"RFACt. 
(PULLED CASit\C t.:P 1 95 FT. 5 ' 7 97). 

OAR!\ YELLOWISH BIW\V'i\ SA:'-10 TO .SILTY $A~D. NO:\ COHESIVE. SIJGHTLY MOIST. FIRM 
TO DENSE. NO APf',\RE.:<T HYDROCARBON OT>OR OBSERVED (0.0 •· 8 0 I-'T li\TERVAl.l . 
UGIIT TO DARK :'o!EDilJM GRAY. S'TRO!\G HYDROCARBO.'i ODOR OBSERVI::D 
(8.0 - 10 0 rT IC'<TERVAL). 

os:::::a~ T GW DEPTH Of\ 6 / 24 / 97 8.3:? f1' ( APPROX ) f ROM GROuXD Sl:!H'ACE 

-~. : ·--; f.- -
F. . - ·...: 
I : --- · 
'f · -

-
.,! ! - -

~ :. -..: 

.., . 

- . -
DAR!\ MEDIC~! GRAY CLAY. PlASTIC. ~TU~ATED STIFF TO HARD. ::iiROf\C 
HYDHOCARBOK ODOR OBSERVED ( 10.0 - 1 ').0 FT !).IF.RVAL) 

rcJ-E ·, f-) - SA!\D TO S1LTY SAND. 

~ CI.J.Y. 
TOS TOP Of SCREEN FH0\1 G ftQL').l) SU~F AC:E 

TU TOTAL DEPTH OF MOKITOR WEU FRO).I CROLSD SURFACE 

GW G~O~~D WATER 

-- ·-· -,;. .. . (J , 25 9 i. :::" :; ~.fV 



l 
I 

f30HE 

I. , 1\-G -:\J E ~, ~-) i \" r-· 
1 1 ~ \ .1 - . - ·' ( \. • • '--T 

P.o . no~ 87 
81.00\lF'fELD. \.\1 87-4 1:1 

( 505) ()3:2 - 1199 

TF.ST HOLE REPORT 

1., -. . - \._ 

. .... 1lli ~ 

~--- - -- ----- - -- - - ------ --· --- -- ·:i'. =.- ...... .... _ (i __ 

LOC:\TIO~ ;\A~IF. ROWLA~D GC J: 1 --- - - - - ·-·-· --- -~-- --·-
:-:;c.:. =···- ···· ··· _ o_ 
lr, ., ,,.. - . :;,- c) ( ' 1 -· ·g-7 ) - t ) I ""\ C .• _ . _ (__:___;;;:_:_ ('LJ£1\T. AMOCO PRODUCTION CO~fPANY - - - - -- ---- -- -- - - - --

CO.'\TR.\CTOR: BL\GG t:KGINEERING. I:\~ __ __ - · --· ~.A :. - ~ . ~-::-:• (LJ..LYZ 
EQL'IP~1E~T l'~ED: ~-IORILE DRILL RIG ( EARTHP~ORE ) _ _ _ _ _ I "):" : ;;_:. - ·-::P. .. .. JCB 
I30RI;\G LOCATIOJ\: !\ l0.5E. 258 FEET fROM WEll. HEAD. 

~ - - - -- = --~ ~ - - - -
·i :_~ .. .., ~ L1 "'· 1' J._,·;\,... :.~'If 
r£"::: ~ 1 NlEqv;._ S(r,[VA- r:: 

' ·- - .... -: ·-- -

. -. ·-- f 
-1 

- · .. .:-~~. 
·-. - -- · ·­__ , 

.. -- t 
[l = .:: --= 
f- - I 

' ' -- ... - --· . --- --- . 
- ,_ 

- -- ---- . - · -- - -· -
t.: ·l- - · 

=- I= -=-..: ·- · 

-----

. 

.. 

-

I 
. ~0;':~1~.1 5 

---------
F-
:::; 

3 
~ 

i 
-

TI> f::~ :5 

>- IL::.. _-·, (' \ S~ ·- :·· " l~i l·· 1 
1 . _/, ,.I r l\._... 1-\ 'l 

~ 

TOP OF CASI~G APPROX. 2 .1!5 FT ABO\'£ Gf<Ol::-lD ~t"RfACE 

DARK YF.LLO'I\1~11 HROW)I SAND TO SILTY SA:-JD t\0:'--1 COHE:SI\t: TO SLIGH:'LY PL.A.-mC. 
SLIGHTLY MOIST. FIRM TO D~:KSE . ~0 APPARE~T HYDROCARB0:'-1 ODOR OBSERVt:D 
(0 0 - 16.0 FT. INTE~VAL) . 

GW L>F.PTI! 0~ 6/ 24/ 97 - 12 70 FT. (APPROX ) !-'ROM GROl-:iD SURfACE 

IJGHT OLIVE GI{AY CI.A'i. IUGHI.Y Pl.ASfiC. SATl"RATED. STIFF TO HARD KO APPA!-(E~T 
IIYDROCARBOJ'\ ODOR DETI::CTED ( 16.0 - 22. 1 :, fl L:"'TER\"AL} 

~;C l:-:- _ _;_j - SA~D -:'0 SILTY SANIJ 

- CL'\Y 

TO:i TOP OF SCREEK !'RO~f Gf-(OU~D ~t.:RFACE 

TO - TOTAl. DEPTH OF .\10:'\JTOH WELl. F'ROM CIWU.SI> St:RFA<'E 

c;w - GROUKD WATER 



8L/\GG ENG INEERING, Inc. 
P.O. BOX 87 

BLOOMFIELD. NM 87413 
(505) 632-1 199 

-----------~---------~--------·----~~---·--------~--------------~ 
~ • < •• __ _ H_O_~_\.E ___ ! __ 'l_'E_S~ . HO~~--RF.PORT --- je.~/RI~-~- --~:·. :·.·. ·. ·. BH ~;R 

LOCATIO:-! i\AME: ROWLAND GC _ _ # 1 PAGE #..... .. .. .. 4R -=----- -------·-- I I CLIE:'-JT: AMOCQ __ _t> IWDUCJION CO~PANY _ __ __ DATE STARTED 6 19, 98 

CONTHACTOR BLAGG C:NGINEI::_!{ING, INC.·--·· - - - ---- - DATE FINISHED 6/1~ 
F.QUIP)..1F.KT US£D: MOHILE DI~ I LL RlG ( EARTHPIWBE ) OPERATOR... .. .. JCI3 

- ----
BORING LOCATI0 :-.1 : N9.5W, 189 FEI!.wr FROM WELL HEAD. PRFPARED BY NJV 

.... •• - ·- - - -=::::::- -;--:-- - ~-__.. 

(lEPTH I ~ I LI,T~IOLOGY ' · . MW I 
FEET ;;: I I I fRVAl ~<.:HEMATir. . 

-
1: ·-,.__ 

-

I 

f~ 

--- TD J •• , ''·' 

F_.. IELD CLASSIFICATION AND RfMARKS 

v 

- GPCU:--.!) $lJRF Af l 

TOP OF CASTI\G APPROX. 0.9 1 FT. ABOVE GHOU:'\0 SURFACE. 

DARK YJ::LLOWISH BROWN SA'ID TO SILTY SAND. :-JON COHE::iJYE, SUGIITLY MOIST. FIRM 
TO D~:NSE . NO APPAHI::NT HYDROCARBON ODOR DETECTED (0.0 - 10 .5 FT. P.ITERVAL) . 

G11' m;P'J'!l ON 6 / 26/ 915 = t0.61 FT (APPROX.) FROM GROUI\D SURFACE. 

DARK ~IEDIUM GRAY CLAY. PLASTIC. SATURATED. STIFF TO liARD. HYDROCARBON 
ODOH DETECTED (10 .5 - 19.09 F7. INT f:RYAl.). 

t-.:OTES• :-:-· ;;;l - SAND TO SILTY SA.'m . .._. 

----. -- CLAY. 

TOS - TOP OF SCRE~ FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

TO - TOTAL DEPTH OF MONITOR WEL.I. FROM GROUND SURFACE. 

GW - GROUND WATER 

;:-r-::--:~ I nA"E· G/ 22/ 96 1 uRN. BY: NJY 



I 

F======~--==57=00=U=S ~,.,:!;; · m,t 87401 

FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION 

:::rui ":l;\jj "'- l nn 

..lOB Ho: 
• ...,. "" --L . 

~~ S-t.I.RTEO;-:$ 

SOIL REMEDIATION: QUANTITY: - -::-::-''-'t.._: '><~--L tt<..,:.JU '><. 11....__~=----------
DISPOSAL PACIUTY; ~«o-•"' '7\SI'l &sM <>;ST 

L.ANO USE: ~~r'l.!~l! J {?E.~ ~~ . ...-r\A'= 
SURFACE CONDITIONS; !.<>l<,>o"' ::> 

FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY t:.O YAROS 
I 

llEI'TH TO GROUNDiiATERo 13 
f<AR(ST V ATER SOURC£• < 7So FT. 
N(AR(ST Sl!Rf"AC£ \/Al(Rt < 1 oo -.,.,.,. · 

rROM 1./l.l<l['l"LHEAD.I 

1)(. Vf~•W'I.,J~ Ofl...wA "TO ~Pot.C••~ •" • f.a#'IY ~.~-c•~ID,~, ~l.Jf¥1'1.'( .,...oJn", 1.••~f 
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• 

Cl ient, 
Saaple IDa 
Laboratory Nu•ber• 
Saaple Uatrixa 
Pre servAtive: 
c ond ition , 

Pa rameter 

Ben:tene 
Tol uene 

I £thylbenzene 
p . •-Xyl eac 
a - Xylene 

SURROGATE RBCOVERIESo 

EPA Hl:'tHOD 8020 
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS 

Amoco 
5 @ Gil 
5816 
Hater 
HgC1 & 
Co ol & 

Pr o j ect tr 
(13 ' ) Date Reported. 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received, 

Coo l Date Analyzedr 
I ntac t Analyeis Requested. 

Concentration 
(U~IL) 

183 
1.1 
0.3 
2 . 1 

32.3 

Percent- Recovery 

9 2140 
08-04 -93 
08- 02-93 
08-02-93 
08-03-93 
BTEX 

Det. 
Lbit 
(U~/L) 

0.2 
0. 4 
0.2 
0.4 
0.3 

Trifluorotoluene 93 \ 

Method, 

Bromofluorobenze ne 87 \ 

Method 5030 , PurQe- and-Trap , Test Hethods tor Eva l uating 
Solid Waste, SW-846, USCPA, Sept. 1986 , 
Hethod 8020. Aro•atic Volati l e Or9anics;; Teet Hethods for 
Eva l uating Solid Wan e , SW-846 . USEPA , 'Sept. 1986 

NO - Parameter not detected at the statod detection li•it. 

Coaaent•• Roland cc 11 Production Pit C4923 

LL/k-.~-
Analyst ~ 

I 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

Tuesday, March 23, 2010 

Kim Champlin 
XTO Energy 
382 County Road 31 00 

Aztec, NM 87 410 

TEL: (505) 333--3100 
FAX (505) 333-3280 

RE: XTO Ground Water 

Dear Kim Champlin: 
OrderNo.: 1003404 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 3/17/2010 for the 

analyses presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to El1 A procedures or equivalent. Below is a I ist of our 
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallcovironmental.com or the 

state specific web sites. 

Reporting limits are dete11nined by EPA methodology. 

Please do not hesitate to contact I-lEAL for any additional information or clari11cations. 

NM Lab# NM9425 NM0901 
AZ license # AZ0682 
ORELAP Lab# NMIOOOOI 
Texas Lab# T1 04704424-08-TX 

4801 Hawkins NE • Suite 0 • Albuquerque, NM 871 09 
505.345.3975 • Fax 505.345.41 07 

www. hallenvironmental. com 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Mar-10 

==========~~==~-- ~-~---~·· ==~====~~==~======~~= 
CLIENT: XTOEnergy 

Project: XTO Ground Water 

LabiD: 1003404-01 

Client Sample ID: MW-5 EJ Johnson C #00 I 

Analyses Result 

EPA METHOD 8021 B: VOLA TILES 
Benzene NO 
Toluene NO 
Ethylbenzene NO 
Xylenes, Total NO 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 

LabiD: 1003404-02 

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Rowland GC #I 

A-nalyses Result 

EPA METHOD 80219: VOLATILES 
Benzene 340 

Toluene NO 
Ethylbenzene 48 

Xylenes, Total 110 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 

--------· --··· 
Qualifiers: • Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

E Estimated value 
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

NC Non-Chlorinated 
PQL Practical QuantitRtion Limit 

Lab Order: 1003404 

Coiled ion Date: 3/15/20 I 0 II :04:00 AM 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

2.0 

65.9-130 

PQL 

5.0 

5.0 

5.0 

10 

65.9·130 

Qual 

·------- -- .. -·---

pg/L 

!Jgll 

IJg/L 
IJg/l 
%REC 

Collection Date: 

Matrix: 

Units 

pgll 

IJg/l 
pg/l 

IJg/l 
%REC 

Analyst: NSB 
3/18/2010 1:17:32 AM 

3/1812010 1:17:32 AM 

3/18/2010 1:17:32 AM 

3/18/2010 1:17:32AM 

3/18/2010 1:17:32 AM 

3/15/2010 12:21:00 PM 

AQUEOUS 

DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: NSB 
5 3/18/2010 1:47:39 AM 

5 3/18/2010 1:47:39AM 

5 3/18/201 0 1 :47:39 AM 

5 3/18/2010 1:47:39 AM 

5 3/18/2010 1:47:39AM 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 
NO Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limiCage I of 1 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Mar-10 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: XTO Energy 
Project: XTO Ground Water Work Order: I 003404 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Va SPK ref %Rec Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 
I 

Method: EPA Method 80218: Volatiles 

SampleiD: 5MLRB MBLK Batch 10: R37811 Analysis Date: 

Benzene NO IJg/L 1.0 

Toluene NO IJg/L 1.0 

Ethylbenzene NO IJg/L 1.0 

Xylenes, Total NO IJQIL 2.0 

Sample 10: 100NG BTEX LCS LCS Batch 10: R37811 Analysis Date: 

Benzene 20.32 IJg/L 1.0 20 0 102 85.9 113 

Toluene 19.57 IJQ/L 1.0 20 0 97.8 86.4 113 

Ethyl benzene 19.47 IJQIL 1.0 20 0 97.3 83.5 118 

Xylenes, Total 58.05 . !Jg/L 2.0 60 0 96.8 83.4 122 

Qualifiers: - ··--· ---· ··--· - - - · -- ---· --· --· -- ·--- - ----

E f slimated value H 
Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC 

NO Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R 

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

Non-Chlorinated 
RPO outside accepted recovery limits 

3/1712010 8:38:02 AM 

3/17/2010 6:13:43 PM 

Page I 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name XTO ENERGY Date Received: 3/17/2010 

Received by: TLS 

b6 L J 
Sample ID labels checked by: 

Checklist completed by:.,_ _ _;;;.._...=--,.-f· --1-~'-<----------.--·..:~4_.!...1 _1
4 

__ 1 _v _ __ _ 
SignaliKe te 

Work Order Number 1003404 

~ 
lnHlal5 

Matrbc Carrier name: Greyhound 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Present D 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes ~ NoD Not Present 0 Not Shipped 0 
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes 0 NoD N/A ~ 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain or custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ N.oD 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~ NoD 

Samp e containers intact? Yes ~ No D 

Sufficient sample volume for Indicated test? Yes ~ NoD 

All samples received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD Number of preserved 

0 Yes~ NoD 
bottles checked for 

Water' • VOA vfals have zero headspace? NoVOA vials submitted pH: 

Water • Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes D No D N/A ~ 

Water • pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes D NoD N/A ~ <2 > 12 unless noted 
below. 

ContainerfTemp Blank temperature? 3.8° <6• C Acceptable 

COMMENTS: 
If given ~ufficient time to cool. 

=~==== ====================================== = 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

--------------- ------------------------------------------··---------------------------
Co rective Action 



Tum-Around Time: 

H HALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
~Standard o Rush ANALYSIS LABORATORY 
Project Name: 

www.hallenvironmental.com 

XTo {, ro~;~.J 1/~ +e....r 4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 
Project#: 

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 

Analysis Request 
........ - a Project Manager: >. ~ email or Fax#: - § 

~ 
(/) 

Ash lt-1 AJ~r 
.~ C/) ro OA/QC Package: (/) 

~ cf (.) co 
~ - c. Q Standard o Level4 (Full Validation) .w (1) c. - Q_ N N co :::c ........ 0 co -Accreditation Sampler: ~ ~ 

........ 0 co ...... ...... 

~ 
z c:o z 1.0 c:o ~ ;, -- .... 0 NELAP o Other + + .... .... 0 0 (/) 0 0 ~ 1.0 (/) 

Q) c. w UJ co -g .... ]i z_ 
:2 

~ 
o EDD Type) m III 'C 'C 0 (3 1- 1- 0 Q) _g (/) 0 

~ £ ~ :2 Q) :2 :2 ..c: u.:- ~ ::0 Q) Q) co -Container + + ~ ~ e:. .0 :2 
~ 

(/) m :I Sample Request 10 
~ ~ - - t: Date Time Matrix 

Type and# :::c :::c m 0 ,Q ~ 
0 cc ...... re .... !il 1- Q._ Q._ 0 (") (.) t: 

<{ cc 1- 1- w co a:: <( co co 

3 ,, ... ,..{ -\ )( !'I 
3 3 ,lt:.$5 -1. )c A/ 

Date: Time: Relinquished by: Time Remarks: 

>/ft/lo ig:~o Fv-/~ !J6S Cf>l~sc.. .£.-rvarJ (c>CJ I +s +o-
Date: Time: Relinquished by: Date Time 

t c:t fLJe-r e. / fe..rw- '-o tv\ 

- --- --- --------------

If necess-ary, samples submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notioe of th~ posslbllity. Atly sub·oontracted data will be clearty notated on the analytical report. 



.HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

COVER LETTER 

Tuesday, July 06,2010 

Kim Champlin 
XTOEnergy 
382 County Road 3100 

Aztec, NM 87410 

TEL: (505) 333-3207 
FAX (505) 333-3280 

RE: XTO Groundwater 

Dear Kim Champlin: 
Order No.: 1006834 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 6/24/2010 for the 
analyses presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our 
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the 
state specific web sites. 

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology. 

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL tor any additional information or clarifications.-

NM Lab# NM9425 NM090 1 
AZ license # AZ0682 
ORELAP Lab# NM100001 
Texas Lab# Tl 04 704424-08-TX 

490 1 Hawkins NE • Suite 0 • Albuquerque. NM 871 09 
505.345.3975 • Fax 505.345.4107 

www. hallenvi ron mental. com 



Ball Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 06..Jul-JO 

CLIENT: XTOEnergy Client Sample IJ?: Rowland GC #I MW-5 
Lab Order: 1006834 Collection Date: 6/2312010 3:07:00 PM 
Project: XTO Groundwater Date Received: 6/24/2010 

LabiD: 1006834-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units . DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 13 1J91l 5 7/212010 12:33:23 AM 

Benzene 270 5.0 IJQ/l 5 71212010 12:33:23 AM 

Toluene 13 5.0 1JQ/L 5 7/212010 12:33:23 AM 

Ethylbenzene 130 5.0 IJQIL 5 712120,0 12:33:23 AM 

Xylenes, Total 350 10 IJQ/L 5 7/212010 12:33:23 AM 

1 ,2,4-Trlmethylbenzene 95 5.0 IJQ/L 5 7/212010 12:33:23 AM 

1,3,5-Trlmethylbenzene 11 5.0 IJQ/L 5 7/2/2010 12:33:23 AM 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 65.9-130 %REC 5 7/2/2010 12:33:23AM 

.. _ ... ___ ,- ··-----
Qualifitn: 

• Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

E Estimated value .H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 
J Analyte dete«ed below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

NC Non-Chlorinated 
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

NO Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page I of I 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 06-Jul-10 

Client: XTOEnergy 
Project: XTO Groundwater 

Analyte Result 

Method~ EPA Method 80218 : Volatiles 

Sample 10 : 5ML RB 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) NO 
Benzene NO 
Toluene NO 
Ethylbenzene NO 
Xylenes, Total NO 
1,2,4-Trirethylbenzene NO 
1,3,5-Trttnethylbenzene NO 
Sample 10: 100NG BTEX LCS 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 20.75 

Benzene 22.32 

Toluene 20.50 

Elhylbenzene 19.85 

Xylenes, Total 62.17 

1,2.4-Trljllethylbenzene 19.47 

1,3,5-Trir ethylbenzene 21 .03 

Qualifiers: 

E Estimated value 

J 

NO 
~nalyte detected below quantitation limits 

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORr 

Work Order: H>06834 

Units PQL SPK Va SPK ref %Rec Lowlimlt Highllmit %RPD RPDlimit Qual 

MBLK Batch 10: R39611 Analysis Date: 7/1/2010 9:56:08 AM 

IJg/L 2.5 

IJg/L 1.0 

IJg/L 1.0 

~gil 1.0 

!Jg/l 2.0 

IJg/L 1.0 

IJg/l 1.0 

LCS Batch 10: R39611 Analysis Date: 7/1/2010 7:30:24 PM 

IJg/L 2.5 20 0 104 82.5 129 

IJg/L 1.0 20 0 112 87.9 121 

IJ9/L 1.0 20 0 103 83 124 

IJQ/L 1.0 20 0 99.3 81.7 122 

IJ9/L 2.0 60 0 104 85.6 121 

IJQIL 1.0 20 0 97.3 85.7· 112 

IJQ/L 1.0 20 0 105 90.5 120 

---- ------ . ··-----------
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

R RPO outside accepted recovery limits Pagel 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name XTO ENERGY Date Received: 6/24/2010 

Received by: TLS 

Checklist completed by: Initials 

Matrix: Carrier name: GreyhOUnd 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Present 0 
Custl)dy seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes ~ No D Not Present 0 Not Shipped D 

Cust?dy seals intact on sample bottles? Yes ~ NoD N/A 0 
Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Y'es ~ NoD 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ NoD 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~ No D 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ No D 

Suffi lent sample volume for indicated test? Yes ~ NoD 

All samples received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD Number of preserved 

0 Yes ~ No D 
bottles checked for 

Water- VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted pH: 

Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes ~ No D N/A 0 
-··-··· ·. 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ~ No D N/A 0 <2 >12 unless noted 
below. 

Container/Temp Blank temperature? 4.3° <6• C Acceptable 

COMMENTS: 
If given sufficient time to cool. 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Cont~cted by: 
-- · . --------- Regarding: 

. . ----- ·----------------------

-----·---- - ·-·------ --·---------· -----··--- .. . 

-----· ··-- . ···--------- - -------------- ----- -------
--- ------------------------------- -- -- . 

Corrective Action 

F~-- ·---- __ .. . :~_::~. :---~- - - ==---- -- .. -~-----



-chain-of-Custodv Record Tum-Around Time: 

~ /() (}}\ J r 
Project 

V" .~ .. v• • ~~.. • Project Manager: 

QA/QC Package: 

0 Level4 Validation) 
Ayu-

0 Other 

Matrix Sample Request 10 

Date: 

~ HALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS LABORATORY 

www .hallenvironmental.com 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 871 09 

Tel. 505.-345-3975 Fax 505.-345-4107 
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If necessa!!Y. samples submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to other aocredited laboratories. This serves as nollce of this possibHity. Ally sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report. 
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.-ESC 
YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

James McDaniel 
XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
382 Road 3100 
Aztec , Nt-1 87410 

Report Sununary 

Wednesday September 22, 2010 

Report Number : L479159 

Samples Received : 09/16/10 

Client Project : XT01002 

Description : Rowland Gas COM #1 

12065 Lebanon Rd • 
Mt . Juliet, T~l 37122 
(615) 758- SSSB 
1-S00- 767- 5859 
Fax (615) 758- 5859 

Tax 1 . 0. 62-061426~ 

Es t . 1970 

The anal y t ical resul ts i n this repo r t a r e based upon information suppl i ed 
by you , the c l ient, and a r e f or your exclusive use. If ,you have any 
que stions regardi ng this data package, please do not he s J.tat.e t o call . 

&nti'e Repoct Reviewed By ' ~ I!. /!J~ 
Daphne Richards , ESC Representative 

Laboratory Certification Numbers 

A2LA - 1461- 01 , AIHA - 100789 , AL - 40660 , CA - I-2 327 , CT- PH-0197 , FL- E87487 
GA - 923 , IN - C-TN-01 , KY - 9 0010, KYUST - 0016 , NC - ENV375/DW21704 , ND - R- 140 
NJ - TN00 2 , NJ NELAP - TN002 , SC 8400 4, TN - 2006 , VA - 00109 , ~N - 233 
AZ - 0612 , MN - 047 - 999- 395 , NY - 11742 , IH - 9980939 10, NV - TN000032008A, 
TX - T10 4704 2 45 , OK- 9 915 

Accreditat i on i s only appl icable t o t he test methods specifi ed on each scope of accredi t ati o n he l d 
by ESC Lab Science$ . 
Not e : The use o f the p r eparator y EPA ~~thad 3511 is not appr oved or endorsed by the CA ELAP. 

This report may not be reproduced , except i n fu l l, wi t hout wr i t ten approval from ESC Lab Sci ences. 
Where applicable, s ampling conducted by ESC is perfor med per g uidance provided 
in laborator y standard oper ating p r ocedures : 060302, 060303, and 060304. 

Page 1 of 2 



l..•A• B S•C· I·E• N · C · E· S 

YOUR LAiil 0111" C~OICE 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
James McDaniel 
XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
382 Road 3100 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Date Received 
Description 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl ben:tene 
Total Xylene 

September 16, 2010 
Rowland Gas COM #1 

MW- 5 

Brooke Her b 
09/15/10 13 :11 

Surrogate Recovery(% ) 
a , a , a -Trifluor otoluene(PI D) 

BDL - Below Detection Limit 

Resu lt 

0 . 12 
BDL 
0 . 13 
0 . 37 

100 . 

Det . Limi t - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL) 
Note : 

Det. Limit 

0 . 0025 
0 . 025 
0.0025 
0 . 0075 

Unit::~ 

mg/ 1 
mg/ 1 
mg/ 1 
mg/1 

% Rae . 

7he reported analytical resu:ts relate only to the sample submitted . 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
Mt . Juliet , TN 37122 
(615) 758- 5858 
1- 800- 767- 5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I .D. 62-0814289 

::st. l9i0 

Septe~er 22, 2010 

ESC Sample t L479159- 01 

Site I D 

Project • : XT01002 

Method Date Oil. 

8021B 09/21/10 5 
8021B 09/21/10 5 
8021B 09/21 / 10 5 
8021B 09/2 1/1 0 5 

80218 09/21/10 5 

This r eport shall not be reproduced, except in fu ll, wi thout the written approval frcm ESC . 

Reported : 09/22/10 09 : 05 Printed: 09/22/10 10 : 07 

Page 2 of 2 



.... .. "' }. 

Company Name/Address 

XTO Energy, Inc. 

382 County Road 3100 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Alternate Billing 

XTORNM031810S 

RepOfl to: Julie Linn 

e-mail to: j linn@ltenv.com 

Project Description: XTO Groundwater-Rowland C~y/Siate Colleded: ROWland 

PHONE: 505-333·3701 

FAX: ~}A dA.A. 

Co!~ed 'lliftiL ,;;; ,...... 
Colle<:ted by( signature): 1' .. A 

I. I • .. JI . 

'~ 
Sample 10 

MW -S 
17 I D (J)IaJlL 

T 

Client Project No. XT01002 

SlteiFaciHty 10# 

I Rush? I (Lab MUST be Notified) 

__ Next Day ... .... 100% 

__ Two Day .. ........ SO% 
__ Three Day ......... 25% 

Comp/Grab I Matrix Depth 

~rah_ I~W N/A 
~lAo ,//A 

lf I 

Lab Projeett 

P.O.# 

Date Results Needed 

Emaii?_No_X_ Yes 

FAX?_No_Yes 

Qate I Time 

'~1151/; I r&:lf 

"Matrix: SS-SoiVSolid GW-Groundwaler WW-Wastewater OW-Drinking Water OT- Other _ _ _ 

Remarl<s: 

Received by:(Signeture) 

Received by: (Signature) 

No 

of 

lcr»tt 
'). 

Ill 
~ 
0. 
0 
.? .. ..... 
'"" n· 
E o . 
·"" 
~ 
1-
al 
• ,Ill .... 

N 
0 
co 

Analysis/Container/Preservative Chain of Custody 
Page_of_ 

I 

. ...•. 

F098 
Prepared by; 

W. ENVIRONMENTAL 
.. Sc:ience corp 

12065 Lebanon Road 

Mt. Juliet TN 37122 

Phone (615)758-5858 
Phone (800) 767-5859 
FAX (615)758-5859 

Co Code (lab us.e only) 

XTORNM 
Tem(>late/Pretogin 

Shipped Via: Fed Ex 

Remarl<s/contamlnant I Sample# (tab only) 

J,. 4 ]qJ 5~ - o( 

... 

. . 
.. 

. ) 

pH Temp ___ _ 

Flow Other ___ _ 

Samples retumed via: FedEx_X_ UPS_Other_ Condition (lab use only) 

e 

;?s: :i 



Y OUR LA B OF C~OIC~ 

James McDaniel 
XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
382 Road 3100 
Aztec, N~t 87410 

Report Summary 

Thursday Dece mber 16, 2010 

Report Numb er : L493530 

Samples Received : 12/14/10 

Client Project : XT01002 

Description : XTO GW Monitorino 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
~:t . Juliet, Til 37122 
(615) 758- 5858 
1- 800- 767- 5859 
Fax (6151 758-5859 

Tax 1. 0 . 62- 0814289 

E:st . 1970 

The analytical results in this reoort are based uoon information supplied 
by you, the client, and are for your exclusi ve use . If you have any 
questions r egarding this data package, please do not hes~tate to call . 

Entire Report Reviewed By• ~ R. lb~ 
Daphne Richards , ESC Representative 

Laboratory Certi5cation Numbers 
A2LA - 1 4 61 -01 , AIHA - 1 00789 , AL - 40660 , CA - I - 2327 , CT - PH- 0197 , FL - E87487 
GA - 923 , IN - C- TN- 01 , KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016 , NC - ENV375/DW21704 , NO - R- 140 
NJ - TN002 ,NJ NELAP - TN002 , SC 84004, TN - 2006 , VA - 00109 , \VV - 233 
AZ - 061 2 , MN- 047- 999- 395 , NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032008A, 
TX - T104704245, OK- 9915 

Accreditation i o onl y applicable t o the test rnethod5 ~pccified on each JCopc of accreditation held 
by ESC Lab Sciences . 
No t e : The use of tho preparatoi·y EPA Method 3511 is not approvod or endOr$ed by tho CA ELAP. 

This report may not be reproduced, except in f ul l, without writte n approval from ESC Lab Sciences . 
Whero applicabl e , sampling conducted by ESC iz performed per guidance provided 
in la.bor<~tory :~tandard operating proceduro3 : 060302, 060303, nnd 06030~. 
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I.. • A •B S·C •I • E•N· C · E · S 

VOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

REPORT Of ANALYSIS 
James McDaniel 
XTO Energy - San J uan Division 
382 Road 3100 
Aztec, N~1 87410 

Date Received 
Descript ion 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
Total Xylene 

December 14, 2010 
XTO GW Monitoring 

ROWLAND ~1W-S 

Julie Linn 
12/13/10 10:4 3 

Surrogat e Recovery(%) 
a,a, a- Trif luorot o l uene( PID) 

BDL - Below Detection Limit 

Result 

0 . 27 
0 . 012 

0 . 23 
0 . 63 

102 . 

Det . Limit - Practical Quantitation Limi t(PQL) 
Note : 

Det . Limit 

0. 0050 
0 .0050 

0 . 00050 
0. 015 

Units 

mg/1 
mg/1 
mg/1 
mg/1 

% Rec . 

The repor t ed analytical r esults relate only to the sample s ubmitted . 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
Mt . Juliet , TN 37122 
(615) 758- 5858 
1-800- 767- 5859 
Fax (615) 758- 5859 

Tax r.o. 62- 0614269 

Est . 1970 

December 16, 2010 

ESC Sample ~ L493530- 01 

Si te ID RO~lLAND GC 

Project t : XT01002 

Method Date Dil . 

8021B 12/15/10 10 
8021B 12/H/10 1 
8021B 12/14/10 1 
8021B 12/15/10 10 

8021B 12/14/10 

This report shall not be r eproduced, except in f ul l, wi thout the wri tten appr ova l f rom ESC. 

Reported : 12/16/10 16 : 53 Printed : 12/16/10 16 : 54 

Page 2 of 5 



TSR Signing Report s : 288 
RS - Desired TAT 

Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 
12/ 16/10 at 16 : 54 :04 

Charge $10 . 00 Shippi ng fee on every project- DV 12- 14- 10 

f ample : L493530- 0l Account : XTORNM Received : 12/14/10 09 :00 Due Date : 12/21/10 00 : 00 RPT Date : 12/16/10 16 : 53 



L•A• B S • C · I·E·N·C · E• S 

VOUR LAB OF CHOICE: 

XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
J ames McDani el 
382 Read 3100 

Aztec, NH 87410 

Analyte 

Et hylbenzene 
f oluene 
a , a , a - Trifluorotol uene (PI D) 

J:lenzene 
f otal Xylene 
~. a , a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 

I 
(ma l te 

t hylbenzene 
o l uene 
, a , a -Trifluoroto!uene(PID) 

Benzene 
f ota l Xylene 
p,a, a- Trif l uorot olue ne (PIDJ 

kthylbenze ne 
r oluene 
~ , a , a-Trif luorotoluene ( PID) 

pe nze ne 
ll'o t a l Xyl ene 
a , a , a-Tri f l uorotol uene (PIDJ 

/'.nal yte 

Et hyl be nzene 
f olue ne r a , a -Trifluo ro t oluene (PID) 

t
enzene 
ota l Xylene 
, a , a -Trif l uorotoluene (PID) 

, a , a - Trifluo cotoluene ( PID) 

ota l Xylene 
, a,a-Trifluorotol uene(PID) 

'

enze ne 

Quality Assuranc e Report 
Level II 

L493530 

Laborat ory Bl a nk 
Resul t Unit s % Rec 

< . 0005 rng/ 1 
< .oos mg/l 

% Rec . 99. 44 

< . 0005 rng/ 1 
< . 0015 rog/1 

% Re c . 101.2 

Laborator y Control Sample 
On i t s Known Va l Resul t 

mg/ 1 . OS 0 . 0478 
mg/ 1 . OS 0 . 0464 

mg/1 . OS 0 . 0443 
mg/ 1 . 15 0 . 148 

Laborator y Con trol Sample Dupl i ca te 
Unit s Resu l t Ref ~Rec 

mg/1 0 . 0504 0 . 0478 101. 
mg/l 0 . 0474 0 . 0464 95 . 0 

99 . 78 

mg/1 0 . 0457 0 . 0443 91. 0 
mg/1 0 . 148 0 . 148 99 . 0 

98 . 65 

Mat rix Spike 
Un i ts HS Res Re f Res TV % Rec 

mg/1 0 . 0478 0 .05 95 . 6 
mg/1 0 . 0465 0 .OS 93 . 0 

98 . 89 

rng/1 0 . 0682 0 . 0220 . 05 92.5 
mq/1 0. 584 0 . 420 . 15 109 . 

93 . Sl 

Matrix Spike Duplica te 
Units MSD Re f %Rec Limit 

mg/1 0. 0488 0 . 0478 97 . 7 39- 141 
mg/1 0 .0472 0 . 0465 94 . 4 35- 148 

100 . 3 55- 122 

mg/1 0 . 0670 0 . 0682 90 . 1 35- 147 
mg/1 0. 574 0 . 584 103. 33- 151 

94. 10 55- 122 

• Performance o f t his Analyt e is outside of e stablished cr i ter i a . 

Limi t 

55- 122 

55- 122 

% Rec 

95 . 6 
92 . 9 

98 . 06 

88 . 6 
98 . 9 

99 . 08 

Limi t. 

80- 116 
79- 112 
55- 122 

79- 114 
84- llS 
55-122 

Li mit 

39- 141 
35-148 
55-122 

35- 147 
33- 151 
55-122 

RPD 

2 . 15 
1.52 

1. 77 
1.65 

For additiona l information, please see Attachment A 'List o f Analy~es wi t h QC Qua lif iers . ' 
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12065 Lebanon Rd . 
Mt . Juliet , TN 37 122 
(615) 758- 5858 
1- 800- 767- 5859 
Fax (615) 758- 5859 

Tax I . O. 62- 0814269 

£st . 1970 

December 16, 2010 

Batch Date .1\na l yzed 

WG513175 12/14/10 16 : 45 
WG513175 12/14 / 10 16 : 45 
liG513175 12/14/10 16 : 45 

WG513363 12/15/10 11 : 50 
iiG513363 12/15/ 10 11 : 50 
WG513363 12/ 15/10 11 : SO 

Limi t Ba t ch 

80-116 WG513l75 
79- 112 WG513175 
SS- 122 WG513l7S 

79- 114 \~G513363 

84- 118 WGS13363 
55-122 WG5.13363 

RPD Limit Batch 

5 . 27 20 WG513175 
2 . 09 20 WGS13175 

WGS13175 

3 . 13 20 WG513363 
0 . 200 20 ~1GS13~6~ 

WG5 1~363 

Ref Samp Batch 

L493210- 18 WG513175 
L493210-18 WG513175 

WG513175 

L493534- 01 WG513363 
L4935~4-0 l WG513363 

WG513363 

Li mi t Ref Sam Batch 

20 L493210- 18 WG513l75 
20 L493210- 18 WG513175 

WG513l75 

20 L493534 - 0 l WG513363 
20 L4 93534-0l I-1G5l3363 

~1G513363 



S · C· I · E · N ·C · E•S 

YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
James HcDaniel 
382 Road 3100 

Aztec, NM 87410 

Quality Assurance Repor t 
Level II 

L493530 

Batch number /Run number I Sampl e numbe r cross refe rence 

WG513175 : Rl SOSO SO : 1493530- 01 
WG513363 : Rl505529: 1493530-01 

• "' Ca l c ulatio ns a re performed prio L: to rounding o f reported values . 
* Perfot:mance o f t his An,ll yte .is outs.ide of establ i shed cri t eria . 

For addi tional information, please see Attachment A ' List of Analytes ~ith QC Qualifiers . • 

Page 4 o f 5 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
~lt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758- 5858 
1- 800- 767- 5859 
Fax (615) 758- 5859 

Tax I. D. 62-08142$9 

E:st. 1970 

December 16, 2010 



YOUR LAB OF CHOICE 

XTO Energy - San Juan Divisi on 
.James HcDan.i.el 
382 Road ~1 00 

Aztec , NM 87410 

Quality Assurance Report 
Level II 

L493530 

The data package includes a s~~ry of the analyt i c resul t s of t he quality 
control samples required by the SW- 846 or CHA methods . The quality control 
samples incl ude a method blank, a laboratory cont r o l sample, and the matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicace analysis . If ?. target parameter is outside 
the method limits, every sample that i s effected is flagged with the 
appropriate qualifier i n Appendix B of the analyt i c repor t . 

Met hod Blank - an a liquot of reagent water carried through the 
entire analytic process . The method blank results indicate if 
any possible cont amination exposure duri ng the sample handling, 
digestion or extraction process, and analysi s. Concentrat i ons of 
target analytes above t he reporting limit in the method blank are 
qualified with the "B" qualifier. 

I.aborat.ory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration 
t hat is carried th rough the digestion/extraction and analysis 
process . The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the 
theoretical concentration, has statistical control l imits 
i ndicating that the analytic process is •in cont rol". If a 
t arget analyte is O\Jtside the cont rol limits for the laboratory 
cont rol sample or any other cont r ol s ample, the parameter is 
f l agged wi t h a "J4" quali fier for all effected samples . 

Matrix Spi ke a nd Matrix Spi ke Duplicate - is two aliquots of an 
e nvi ronmental sample that i s spi l:ed wi t h known concent rations of 
target analyt es . The percent recovery of the target anal ytes 
also ha s statistical control limit s . If any recoveries that are 
outside the method control limi t s, t he sample that was selected 
for matrix spike /matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged ••ith 
ei t her a "JS" or a "J6" . The relative percent difference (%RPDl 
between the matrix spike and the matrix s pike duplicate 
recoveries is al l calculat ed . If t he RPD is above t he method 
limit, the effected samples are flagged with a " J3" qual i fier . 
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12065 Lebanon Rd . 
~It . Juliet, TN ~7122 
(615) 758- 5858 
1- 800- 767- 585!> 
Fax ( 615) 758- 5859 

Es t . 1970 

December 16, 2010 



IAIIArn:>IA Billing 

XTORNM031810S 

Matrix: SS-SoiVSolid GW-Groundwater WN-Wastewater OW-Drinking Water OT- Other __ _ 

~5 
t--v\ 

- -· . :;/~ ~- IT?'lt f' L . r- 1'. I . .. )~ .::>,, 

Relinqutsner by'(SIQ~awre Dale: Time: 

Chain of Custody 
Page_of_ 

b034 
Prepared by: 

... ENVIRONMENTAL 

.. Science corp 

CoCode 

12065 Lebanon Road 

MI. Juliet TN 37122 

Phone (615)758-5858 
Phone (800) 767-5859 
FAX (615) 758-5859 

(lab use only) 

XTORNM 
Template/Prelogin 

Sh1pped Via: Fed Ex 

Remarkslcontaminant 

pH Temp ___ _ 

Flow Other ___ _ 

edEx_X_ UPS_Oiher_ Condd•on (lab use only) 

BoWes Received: 

Q..._ 
Time: pH Checked. NCF: 

f;)'f-


